so unusual about the site or the circumstances affecting the development of the site that would
result in development not being economically feasible other than an unreasonably inflated land
acquisition cost.  In fact, the site is a highly desirable parcel that would prove economically feasible
to develop with an as or right development assuming market-oriented and reasonable site
acquisition cost.

Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions you may have regarding our
assumptions, observations or conclusions.

Very truly yours,
METROPOLITAN VALUATION SERVICES, INC.

By: Martin B. Levine, MAI

Chairman
NY Certification 46000003834

Go To www.protectwest70.org

http://www.protectwest70.org

Hon. Meenakshi Srinivasan, Chairperson
New York City Board of Standards and Appeals
March 20, 2008
Page 9

M E T R O P O L I T A N  V A L U A T I O N  S E R V I C E S

R E A L  E S T A T E  C O N S U L T I N G  A N D  A P P R A I S A L

MVS EXHIBIT B
PRO FORMA ANALYSIS SUMMARY – COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS

   PROPOSED
  PROPOSED  DEVELOPMENT
  DEVELOPMENT MVS Revised WITH COURTYARD MVS Revised
  WITH COURTYARD Land Value W/O PENTHOUSE  Land Value
DEVELOPMENT COST SUMMARY
ACQUISITION COSTS  13,384,000 8,922,667 13,384,000 8,922,667
HOLDING & PREP. COSTS  0 0 0 0
BASE CONSTRUCTION COSTS  7,398,000 7,398,000 6,547,000 6,547,000
TENANT FIT-OUT COSTS  0 0 0 0
EST. SOFT COSTS  6,363,000 5,428,058 6,210,000 5,244,288

EST. TOTAL DEV. COSTS  27,145,000 21,748,724 26,141,000 20,713,954

ACQUISITION COST
   Land Purchase Price  13,384,000 8,922,667 13,384,000 8,922,667
   TOTAL LAND VALUE  13,384,000 8,922,667 13,384,000 8,922,667

HOLDING & PREP. COSTS  0 0 0 0

BASE CONSTRUCTION COSTS  7,398,000 7,398,000 6,547,000 6,547,000
EST. CONST. LOAN AMOUNT  24,770,000 16,311,543 24,770,000 15,535,466
EST. CONST. PERIODS (MOS.)  24 24 24 24

EST. SOFT COSTS
Builder's Fee/Developer's Profit 3.00% 814,000 652,000 784,000 621,000
Arch. & Engin. Fees 8.00% 592,000 592,000 524,000 524,000
Bank Inspect. Engin.  34,000 34,000 34,000 34,000
Construction Management 5.00% 296,000 296,000 262,000 262,000
Inspections, Borings & Surveys
   Laboratory Fees LS 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
   Soil Investigation LS 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
   Preliminary Surveys/Reports LS 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
   Onging Surveys LS 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
   Environmental Surveys/Reports LS 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
   Controlled Inspection Fees LS 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
Legal Fees
   Dev. Legal Fees LS 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
   Con. Lender Legal  62,000 51,000 62,000 51,000
   End Loan Legal  0 0 0 0
Permits & Approvals
   D.O.B. Fees  124,000 124,000 120,000 120,000
   Condo/Co-op Offering Plan LS 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
   Other LS 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
Accounting Fees LS 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Consultant Fees  0 0 0 0
Appraisal Fees LS 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000
Marketing/Pre-Opening Expenses
   Rental Commissions 25.00% 0 0 0 0
   Sales Expenses & Advertising LS 198,000 198,000 198,000 198,000
Financing and Other Charges
   Con. Loan Int. @ Loan Rate 9.50% 2,353,000 1,925,745 2,353,000 1,925,745
   Rent-up Loan Int. @ Loan Rate 7.00% 0 0 0 0
   Con. Lender Fees 1.00% 248,000 163,313 248,000 155,543
   End Loan Fee 1.00% 0 0 0 0
   Construction Real Estate Tax  445,000 445,000 445,000 445,000
   Rent-up Real Estate Tax  0 0 0 0
   Title Insurance 0.33% 90,000 72,000 86,000 68,000
   Mtge. Rec. Tax 2.75% 681,000 449,000 681,000 427,000
   Construction Insurance  111,000 111,000 98,000 98,000
   Water and Sewer  5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
   Other  0 0 0 0

TOTAL EST. SOFT COSTS  6,363,000 5,428,058 6,210,000 5,244,288

Go To www.protectwest70.org

http://www.protectwest70.org

Hon. Meenakshi Srinivasan, Chairperson
New York City Board of Standards and Appeals
March 20, 2008
Page 10

M E T R O P O L I T A N  V A L U A T I O N  S E R V I C E S

R E A L  E S T A T E  C O N S U L T I N G  A N D  A P P R A I S A L

MVS EXHIBIT C
COMPARATIVE DEVELOPMENT COST SUMMARY

   PROPOSED
 PROPOSED  DEVELOPMENT

 DEVELOPMENT MVS Revised
WITH

COURTYARD MVS Revised
 WITH COURTYARD  Land Value W/O PENTHOUSE  Land Value

Building Area (sq.ft.)
Gross Above-Grade Residential Area (1) 20,863 20,863 20,309 20,309
Built Residential Area  20,863 20,863 20,863 20,863
Sellable Area 15,243 15,243 13,454 13,454
Ratio of Sellable to Built 73% 73% 64% 64%

CAPITAL INVESTMENT SUMMARY
Acquisition Cost 13,384,000 8,922,667 13,384,000 8,922,667
Holding & Prep. Costs 0 0 0 0
Base Construction Costs 7,398,000 7,398,000 6,547,000 6,547,000
Soft Construction Costs 6,363,000 5,428,058 6,210,000 5,244,288
Est. Total Development Costs 27,145,000 21,748,724 26,141,000 20,713,954

Project Value
Sale of Units 36,212,000 36,212,000 30,400,000 30,400,000
(less) Sales Commissions (2,173,000) (2,173,000) (1,824,000) (1,824,000)
Net Project Value 34,039,000 34,039,000 28,576,000 28,576,000

PROJECT INVESTMENT
Acquisition Cost 13,384,000 8,922,667 13,384,000 8,922,667
Holding & Prep. Costs 0 0 0 0
Base Construction Costs 7,398,000 7,398,000 6,547,000 6,547,000
Soft Construction Costs 6,363,000 5,428,058 6,210,000 5,244,288
Carrying Costs During Sales Period 664,000 664,000 664,000 664,000
Est. Total Investment 27,809,000 22,412,724 26,805,000 21,377,954

RETURN ON INVESTMENT
Estimated Project Value 34,039,000 34,039,000 28,576,000 28,576,000
(less) Est. Total Investment (27,809,000) (22,412,724) (26,805,000) (21,377,954)
(less) Est. Transaction Taxes (661,000) (230,000) (555,000) (230,000)
Est. Profit (loss) 5,569,000 11,396,276 1,216,000  6,968,046

Development/Sales Period (months) 28 28 28 28
Annualized Profit (loss) 2,387,000 4,884,000 521,000  2,986,000
Return on Total Investment 20.03% 50.85% 4.54% 32.59%
Annualized Return on Total Investment 8.58% 21.79% 1.94% 13.97%

TOTAL NET PROCEEDS 15,771,000 13,806,667 13,905,000 11,908,667

Go To www.protectwest70.org

http://www.protectwest70.org

Hon. Meenakshi Srinivasan, Chairperson